NOTICE OF FILING

This document was lodged electronically in the FEDERAL COURT OF AUSTRALIA (FCA) on 12/03/2021 11:30:51 AM AEDT and has been accepted for filing under the Court's Rules. Details of filing follow and important additional information about these are set out below.

Details of Filing

| Document Lodged: | Defence - Form 33 - Rule 16.32 |
|------------------|---|
| File Number: | NSD1446/2019 |
| File Title: | LYNELLE BOUCHERE v CAR FESTIVALS PTY LTD ABN 70 603 505 728 & ORS |
| Registry: | NEW SOUTH WALES REGISTRY - FEDERAL COURT OF AUSTRALIA |



Sia Lagos

Registrar

Dated: 12/03/2021 11:39:37 AM AEDT

Important Information

As required by the Court's Rules, this Notice has been inserted as the first page of the document which has been accepted for electronic filing. It is now taken to be part of that document for the purposes of the proceeding in the Court and contains important information for all parties to that proceeding. It must be included in the document served on each of those parties.

The date and time of lodgment also shown above are the date and time that the document was received by the Court. Under the Court's Rules the date of filing of the document is the day it was lodged (if that is a business day for the Registry which accepts it and the document was received by 4.30 pm local time at that Registry) or otherwise the next working day for that Registry. Form 33 Rule 16.32



Defence of First Cross-Respondent to Statement of Third Cross-Claim filed 4 February 2021

No. NSD 1446 of 2019

Federal Court of Australia District Registry: New South Wales Division: General

LYNELLE BOUCHERE

Applicant

CAR FESTIVALS PTY LTD ABN 70 603 505 728 and others named in the schedule Respondents

CAR FESTIVALS PTY LTD ABN 70 603 505 728 and others named in the schedule Cross Claimant

NORTHERN TERRITORY MAJOR EVENTS COMPANY PTY LTD

Cross Respondent

- The Cross Respondent, Northern Territory Major Events Company Pty Ltd (NTMEC) notes paragraph 1 of the Statement of Third Cross Claim (Third Cross-Claim) which makes no allegation against it.
- 2. In answer to paragraph 2 of the Third Cross-Claim, NTMEC:
 - Repeats and relies upon its responses to paragraphs 3 to 41 of the Further Amended Statement of Claim as pleaded in its Defence filed 19 November 2020; and
 - (b) Denies the balance of the paragraph.
- 3. NTMEC denies paragraph 3 of the Third Cross Claim.
- 4. NTMEC denies paragraph 4 of the Third Cross Claim.

| Filed on behalf of (name & role of party) Prepared by (name of person/lawyer) | | Northern Territory Major Events Company Pty Ltd (ABN 22 085 961 520), Cross Respondent David Lee |
|--|------------|--|
| | Clyde & Co | |
| Tel (02) 9210 4400 | | Fax (02)9210 4599 |
| Email David.lee@c | lydeco.com | |
| Address for service Level 15, (include state and postcode) | | 333 George Street, Sydney, NSW, 2000 |
| | | |

5. NTMEC denies paragraph 5 of the Third Cross Claim and denies that the Cross Claimants are entitled to the relief claimed or at all.

Date: 12 March 2021

1/ la

Signed by David Lee Clyde & Co Solicitor for the Cross Respondent

This pleading was prepared by David Lee, lawyer

Certificate of lawyer

I David Lee certify to the Court that, in relation to the defence filed on behalf of the Cross Respondent, the factual and legal material available to me at present provides a proper basis for:

- (a) each allegation in the pleading; and
- (b) each denial in the pleading; and
- (c) each non admission in the pleading.

Date: 12 March 2021

1/ la

Signed by David Lee Lawyer for the Cross Respondent